

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's
Own Motion to Conduct a Comprehensive
Examination of Investor Owned Electric Utilities'
Residential Rate Structures, the Transition to Time
Varying and Dynamic Rates, and Other Statutory
Obligations.

Rulemaking 12-06-013
(Filed June 21, 2012)

REPLY BRIEF OF SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U902E)

Thomas R. Brill
Attorney for:
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
8330 Century Park Ct.
San Diego, CA 92123-1530
Telephone: (858) 654-1601
Facsimile: (858) 654-1586
E-mail: TBrill@semprautilities.com

Dated: April 16, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND 1

II. WHETHER THE CALIFORNIA CLIMATE CREDIT SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN THE CALCULATION OF THE EFFECTIVE CARE DISCOUNT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN PHASE 1 OF THIS PROCEEDING 2

III. THE CLIMATE CREDIT OFF-SETS THE COST OF GREENHOUSE GAS (“GHG”) MEASURES IN ELECTRICITY RATES IN A MANNER THAT WAS INTENDED TO CREATE LOW INCOME BENEFITS AND RETAIN CARBON PRICE SIGNALS 3

IV. THE RECORD DEMONSTRATES THAT THE CUSTOMERS CforAT/GREENLINING CLAIM WOULD EXPERIENCE A “HIGH” ENERGY BURDEN UNDER SETTLEMENT RATES ARE ACTUALLY EXPERIENCING A “HIGH” ENERGY BURDEN UNDER CURRENT RATES 7

V. GREENLING/CforAT HAVE MISINTERPRETED THE PROVISIONS OF AB327..... 8

VI. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES AND LEGISLATION

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 379.6 (2014)	6
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 381 (2014)	6
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 382 (2014)	8, 9
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 739.1 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Water Code, Division 27 § 80000 (2014)	6
AB 32, Stats. 2005-2006, Ch. 488 (Cal. 2006)	4, 5
AB 327, Stats. 2013, Ch. 611 (Cal. 2013)	8, 9

CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal.4th 478 (2005)	9
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> , 34 Cal.4th 915 (2004)	9
<i>Lakin v. Watkins Assoc'd. Industries</i> , 6 Cal.4th 644 (1993)	9
<i>Woosley v. State of Calif.</i> , 3 Cal.4th 758 (1992)	10

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.09-09-036, 2009 Cal. PUC LEXIS 499	8
D.12-12-033, 2012 Cal. PUC LEXIS 584	5, 6

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion to Conduct a Comprehensive Examination of Investor Owned Electric Utilities' Residential Rate Structures, the Transition to Time Varying and Dynamic Rates, and Other Statutory Obligations.

Rulemaking 12-06-013
(Filed June 21, 2012)
